

No. 24-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LETITIA A. JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE MULTICULTURAL MEDIA,
TELECOM, AND INTERNET COUNCIL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

JENNIFER TATEL

Counsel of Record

DANIEL H. KAHN

MORGAN O. SCHICK

WILKINSON BARKER KNAUER, LLP

1800 M Street, NW, Suite 800N

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 783-4141

jtatel@wbklaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*.....1

Summary of Argument2

Argument.....3

I. The Digital Divide Harms Communities of Color
and Other Vulnerable Americans.....3

II. The ABA Would Make it Harder to Close the
Digital Divide.....6

III. The ABA Undermines the Benefits of The FCC’s
Consistent Approach to Rate Regulation10

Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>N.Y. State Telecom. Ass’n v. James</i> , 101 F.4th 135 (2d Cir. 2024)	2
<i>N.Y. State Telecom. Ass’n v. James</i> , 544 F.Supp.3d 269 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	7

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 254	9
47 U.S.C. § 1701	3, 4
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-zzzzz	2

Rules

<i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , WC Docket No. 17-108, Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2018)	11
<i>Safeguarding and Securing the Open Internet</i> , Declaratory Ruling, Order, Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration, FCC 24-52 (rel. May 7, 2024).....	3, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Andrew Perrin & Sara Atske, Pew Research Ctr., <i>7% of Americans Don’t Use the Internet. Who Are They?</i> (Apr. 2, 2021).....	5
---	---

<i>Connecting America: Oversight of the FCC: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns & Tech. of the H. Comm. on Energy & Com., 117th Cong. (2022)</i>	11
Daniela Mejía, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 2021</i> , American Community Survey Reports, ACS-56 (June 2024).....	4
Emily A. Vogels, Pew Research Ctr., <i>Digital Divide Persists Even as Americans with Lower Incomes Make Gains in Tech Adoption</i> (June 22, 2021).....	6
FCC, <i>National Broadband Map</i>	5
<i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion</i> , 2024 Section 706 Report, FCC 24-27 (rel. Mar. 18, 2024)	4
John B. Horrigan, Pew Research Ctr., <i>Digital Readiness Gaps</i> (Sept. 20, 2016).....	6
Keith N. Hampton et al., Quello Center, Mich. State Univ., <i>Broadband and Student Performance Gaps After the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (2023).....	5
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Internet, Broadband Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 31, 2024)	4
Sara Atske & Andrew Perrin, Pew Research Ctr., <i>Home Broadband Adoption, Computer Ownership Vary by Race, Ethnicity in the U.S.</i> (Jul. 16, 2021).....	6

Timothy J. Tardiff, Advanced Analytical Consulting
Group, *State Utility-Style Regulation of Wireless
and Broadband Services* (Nov. 2022)..... 8
